the rate of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) per day until the 
Defendant purges himself of civil contempt. 

2. That the Plaintiff has incurred expenses in the amount of 
$32,100.00 and attorney fees in the amount of $4,475.00. 

3. That a judgment in the amount of Thirty Six Thousand Five 
Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($36,575.00), for attorney fees 
and expenses is hereby entered against the Defendant Steven 
Mark Hayden. 

Court Costs are taxed against the Def end ant. 

DONE this 23rd day of August, 2023. 

(Board Ex. 13 (boldface in original).) 

25. In 2024, Western Steel, - and Fred Campbell filed an